

No. 20-554

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CRAIG EUGENE SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES MCKINNEY, WARDEN; KELLY HOLDER;
LESLIE WAGERS; NIKI WHITACRE;
JONATHAN JANSSEN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
JEFFREY THOMPSON
Solicitor General
SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
H. LORAIN WALLACE
Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM A. HILL
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. Petitioner failed to develop the factual record necessary to analyze whether the State imposed “atypical and significant hardship”	13
II. Under any standard for comparison, Smith’s conditions of confinement were not atypical and significant hardship	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2002).....	14
<i>Beverati v. Smith</i> , 120 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1997).....	17, 21
<i>Freitas v. Ault</i> , 109 F.3d 1335 (8th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Griffin v. Vaughn</i> , 112 F.3d 703 (3d Cir. 1997).....	19, 21
<i>Hernandez v. Velasquez</i> , 522 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>opinion amended on denial of rehearing</i> , 135 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Marion v. Radtke</i> , 641 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	18
<i>Rezaq v. Nalley</i> , 677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19, 22
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Cunningham</i> , 430 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19, 22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 543 N.W. 2d 618 (Iowa App. 1995).....	4
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Harper</i> , 949 F. Supp. 714 (S.D. Iowa 1996).....	20
<i>Wycoff v. Nichols</i> , 94 F.3d 1187 (8th Cir. 1996).....	20, 22
STATUTES	
Iowa Code § 904.503(1)(a)	18
